
No L 19/14 Official Journal of the European Communities 24. 1 . 73

Open procedure

1 . Neuhbaumt Nord-Ostsee-Kanal Rendsburg, 237
Rendsburg, Kanalufer 16 . Tel . (04331 ) 5011 .

2 . Public invitation to tender in accordance with the
contract procedure for construction work — Part 'A'
(VOB/A).

7 . a ) Tenderer or agent with written authorization ;
b ) see number 6 a ).

8 . 5 % of the contract price ( including VAT). Only
securities from a credit insurance or credit institute
approved in the Federal Republic of Germany will
be excepted .

9 . Instalments up to 95 % of the work shown to have
been completed . Final payment 6 months after sub
mission .

3 . a ) Nord-Ostsee-Kanal near Sehestedt ;

b ) Excavation of c . 1 000 000 m3 earth with a wet
dredger ;
Supply and processing of c . 2 200 m embankment
revetment ;

Supply and processing of c . 36 000 m3 fascines and
fascine mattresses ;
Demolition work ;
Pile-driving of wooden dolphins including supply
of same ;

10 .

11 . References on comparable work ;
Equipment provided for carrying out the project ;
Proof of membership of the Civil Engineering Pro
fessional Association ; or
Comparable Accident Insurance Organisations within
the EEC ; and
Registration in the Professional Register at the
applicant 's domicile .

c )

d )

4 . 18 months after award of contract .

5 . a ) as under 1 ;
12 . Until 31 May 1973 .

13 . The contract will be awarded , in accordance with
§ 25 VOB/A, to the tender which seems the most
acceptable, taking into consideration all technical
and economic aspects .
Further criteria for contract award are detailed in
the request for submitting the tender .

b ) Distribution from 24 January to 14 February 1973 ;
c ) DM 50 to account No 6304 Postscheckamt Ham

burg in favour of Bundeskasse Kiel . Code word :
Angebot Sehestedt Ortslage . Repayment excluded .
Payment slip or a copy thereof should be enclosed
with the demand . Originals will be returned .

6 . a ) Wednesday 21 February '1973 at 11 a . m . ;
b ) see number 6 a •

14 .

c) German. 15 . 15 January 1973



24. 1 . 73 Official Journal of the European Communities No L 19/15

Open procedure

1 . Ministerie van Openbare Werken — Bestuur der
Waterwegen — Dienst van het Stroomgebied der
Schelde, 2nd Directorate, Dam 1 — 8500 Kortrijk —
(Tel . 056/ 127/11 ).

6 . a ) Before 22 February 1973 , at 11.00 a.m. ;
b ) Address as under 1 ;

c ) Dutch language — obligatory use of forms
attached to conditions of contract .

2 . Public invitation to tender.
7 . a ) Public :

3 . a ) Provinces of West-Flanders and East-Flanders —
Leie ;

b) 22 February 1973 at 11.00 a.m . Dam 1 — 8500
Kortrijk .

b ) A connection is to be effected joining the
straightening of the Leie (now completed or under
construction) between St. Eloois-Vijve and a bridge
known as van Olsene with the straightening of
Machelenput in the territory of Oeselgem, Olsene
and Machelen ;

c) Classification : category B , class 6 (between 30
and 75 000 000 Bfrs) ;

d )

4 . 250 working days .

5 . a ) Office for the inspection and sale of conditions

8 . 5 °/o of the contract price — one year guarantee .

9 . Monthly instalments as the work advances . Varia
tions in wages and the price of materials will be
taken into consideration .

10 . Associations , including combines, may submit .

11 . See under 3 c).

12 . Up to 150 calendar days after the opening of the
tenders .

13 . The lowest bid complying with the conditions of
tendering will be taken into consideration.

14 . Since notices of correction may be made during
the publication period, contractors from Member
States of the EEC are requested to apply to the
department mentioned under 1 not later than 10
days before the date of opening of tenders , to be
informed of any corrections made .

15 . 16 January 1973 .

of contract, Luxemburgstraat 49, 1050 Brussels
(Tel . 02 13 14 47 — Giro No . 9455 ).

Supplementary information available at the dep
artment mentioned under 1 ;

b ) 22 February 1973 ;

c ) Conditions of contract No A 4/73 A 66 (price :
Bfrs 80).
Submission of tender (price : Bfrs 20 ).
4 plans (price : Bfrs 385 ).
Forwarded on receipt of payment .



No L 19/ 16 Official Journal of the European Communities 24 . 1 . 73

Open procedure

1 . Intercommunale pour les autoroutes des Ardennes —
2 ' Direction des Autoroutes — rue de l'Industrie ,
37 — 1040 — Brussels — Tel . 02/ 125095 .

2 . Public invitation to tender.

3 . a ) Province of Luxembourg — Section Stockem-
Sterpenich ;

b ; Construction of the Liege-Arlon-Luxembourg
motorway section Stockem-Sterpenich — lot B (E
9 motorway ) ;

c ) Classification ; category C or G — class 8 (work
to the value of over Bfrs 150 000 000) ;

d )

4 . Completion time — 700 days .
N.B. Grass cutting, applying of the second coat of

paint on the guard rails , and the painting of
structures are not included in completion
time D.

This completion time is fixed at 15 calendar
days from the date entered on a special service
order for carrying out this work ( completed in
the guarantee period ).

5 . a ) Office for the sale and inspection of the condi
tions of contract and other documents relating
to public invitations to tender, rue du Luxem
bourg 49 — 1050 Brussels (Tel . 02/ 13 14 47 —
CCP 94 55 ).
Documents may also be consulted at the depart
ment mentioned under 1 , to which contractors
should also apply for information ;

b ) 27 February 1973 ;

c ) Conditions of contract No Z/72 . 1 . 60 (Price :
Bfrs 375 ) Submission of tender : Bfrs 50 .

9 . Monthly instalments — Adjustments to the . prices
of materials and wages .

N.B. 1 . Items at an overall price are entered in
percentage in the statements of payment, as
the work advances .

2 , In case of metal variant , the metal parts
of the work are entered on the account as
follows :

A. Construction in the workshop :
1 . Tonnages of materials supplied and

received at the workshop : entered on
the account with unit prices equal to
two fifths of the unit prices per overall
measurement .

2 . Tonnages of completed items : entered
on the account with unit prices equal
to one fifth of the unit prices per re
capitulative measurement .

3 . Tonnages of completed parts after
provisional assembly in the workshop
and approval by the official in charge :
entered on the account with unit prices
equal to one fifth of the unit prices
per overall measurement.
The balance will be settled at the
time of provisional receipt after
assembly on site .

B. Assembly on site .

90 °/o in a single payment with the monthly account .
Balance at the time of provisional reception .

10 . Groups of contractors , even then set up on a
temporary basis , may submit tenders .

1 1 . See provisions under 3 c).

12 . 150 calendar days from the date of the public
opening of tenders .

13 . The lowest bid complying with the conditions
of tender will be taken into consideration .

14 . Notices of correction may be made during the
publication period . Contractors from Member States
of the EEC are requested to apply to the department
mentioned under 1 not later than 10 days before
the date of opening of tenders , to be informed of
any corrections made .

15 . 16 January 1973 .

59 plans : Bfrs 3 215 .
Supplied on receipt of payment .

6 . a ) For 27 February 1973 at 11 a.m . ;

b ) address as under 1 ;

c ) French — compulsory use of forms attached to
the conditions of contract .

7 . a ) Public ;

b ) 27 February 1973 at 11 a.m . — rue de l'Industrie
37 — 1040 — Brussels .

8 . 5 °/o of the contract price — guarantee period : 3
years .



24. 1 . 73 Official Journal of the European Communities No L 19/17

Open procedure

c) French — compulsory use of forms attached to
specification .

1 . Ministere des Travaux Publics — Administration des
Routes — Direction de Namur — 37 Avenue Gou
verneur Bovesse ( Residence Fort Bivac) — 1"
étage — local nr . 101 — 5100 Jambes .

2 . Public invitation to tender.

7 . a ) Public ;

b ) 1 March 1·973 at 11 a.m ., 37 avenue Gouverneur
Bovesse , Jambes .

3 . a ) Province of Namur — Municipality of Morni . 5 % of the contract price — guarantee period :
3 years .mont , Franière and Floreffe ;

N.B. The supplementary deposit payable relates to
items requiring subsequent testing .

b ) Construction of a road link between Floreffe and
Mornimont ;

c ) Approval : Category C — class 6 (Work to the
value of Bfrs 30 000 000 to Bfrs 75 000 000 ) ;

d )

4 . Completion time : A = 20 months
B = 130 days .

5 . a ) Office for the sale and inspection of specifica
tions and other documents relating to public
invitations to tender, rue du Luxembourg 49 ,
1050 Bruxelles (Tel . 02/ 13 14 47 — CCP No 9455 ).
Documents may also be consulted at the depart
ment mentioned under 1 , to which contractors
should also apply for information ;

9 . Monthly instalments — adjustments to prices of —
wages .

N.B. Work at overall prices is subject to payment in
°/o instalments as the work advances .

10 . Groups of the contractors , including those established
on a temporary basis , may submit tenders .

11 . See provisions under 3 c ).

12 . 75 calendar days from the date of the public
opening of tenders .

13 . The lowest bid complying with the conditions of
tendering will be taken into consideration .

14 . Notices of correction may be made during the
publication period . Contractors from Member
States of the EEC are requested to apply to the
department mentioned under 1 , not later than 10
days before the date of opening of tenders, to be
informed of any corrections made .

15 . 16 January 1973 .

b ) 1 March 1973 ;

c ) Specification No G/73 A 97 (price : Bfrs 60 ).
Submission of tender : Bfrs 20
Plans : Bfrs 1 790

Supply on payment in advance .

6 . a ) for 1 March 1973 at 11 a . m . ;

b ) address as under 1 ;



No L 19/18 Official Journal of the European Communities 24 . 1 . 73

Open procedure

6 . a ) Before 1 March 1973 at 11.00 a.m . ;

b ) Address as under 1 ;

c) French language — obligatory use of forms
attached to conditions of contract .

1 . Ministère des Travaux Publics — Administration des
Routes — Direction de la Province de Liege —
2, rue Forgeur — 4000 — Liège — Tel . 04/32 19 52-
53-54-55 .

2 . Public invitation to tender.

3 . a ) Province of Liege — Villers-le-Bouillet — Fize-
Fontaine — Jehay Bodegnée — Amay and Ampsin ;

7. a ) Public ;

b ) 1 March 1973 at 11.00 a.m., 2 , rue Forgeur, Liege.
b ) Construction of the road linked between Villers-

le-Bouillet-Ampsin, including junctions with
secondary roads , surfacing, markings and sign
posting ( length of section + 3 km) ;

c ) Approval : category C or G — Class 6
(Work to the value of 30 million Bfrs to 75
million Bfrs).

d )

4 . 610 working days.

5 . a) Office for the inspection and sale of conditions of

8 . 5 % of the contract price — one-year guarantee .

9 . Monthly instalments as the work advances.
Variations in wages and the price of materials will
be taken into consideration .

10 . Associations, including combines , may submit .

11 . See under 3 c).

12 . Up to 75 calendar days after the opening of the
tenders .

13 . The lowest bid complying with the conditions of
tendering will be taken into consideration .

14 . Since notices of correction may be made during the
publication period contractors from Member States
of the EEC are requested to apply to the department
mentioned under 1 not later- than 10 days before the
date of opening of tenders , to be informed of any
corrections made .

15 . 16 January 1973 .

contract , Luxemburgstraat 49, 1050 Brussels —
Tel . 02 13 14 47 — Giro No 9455 .

Supplementary information available at the depart
ment mentioned under 1 .

b ) 1 March 1973 .
c ) Conditions of contract No E 72/J76 (price : Bfrs

100).
Submission of tender (price : Bfrs 40).
17 plans (price : Bfrs 1 895 ).
Forwarded on receipt of payment .


